#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE CONDITION AND	)	
MANAGEMENT OF BIG VALLEY SANITATION,	)	CASE NO. 2009-00378
INC. AND WOODLAND ACRES SANITATION, INC.	)	
SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES	)	

### ORDER

Having initiated this proceeding to determine whether the sewage collection and treatment facilities owned by Big Valley Sanitation, Inc. and Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc. have been abandoned and whether, if such abandonment has occurred, these facilities should be placed under the control and responsibility of a receiver pursuant to KRS 278.021, the Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. A hearing shall be held on April 29, 2010 at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of hearing evidence on the alleged abandonment of the sewage collection and treatment facilities that Big Valley Sanitation, Inc. and Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc. own and the need to place these facilities under the control and responsibility of a receiver.
- 2. Within 14 days of the date of this Order, each party shall file with the Commission a list of its witnesses and a written summary of their expected testimony.
- 3. The Executive Director shall cause the notice set forth in Appendix A to this Order to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the areas in which

Big Valley Sanitation, Inc. and Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc. provide sewage collection and treatment services no later than April 22, 2010.

- 4. The official record of the scheduled hearing in this matter shall be by video only.
- 5. Any request to cancel or postpone the scheduled hearing in this proceeding shall be made by motion filed with the Commission at least one week before the hearing is scheduled to commence.
- 6. Motions for extensions of time with respect to the procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix shall be made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

By the Commission

APR - 6 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

#### APPENDIX A

## APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2009-00378 DATED APR - 6 2010

# NOTICE TO OWNERS AND CUSTOMERS OF WOODLAND ACRES SANITATION, INC. AND BIG VALLEY UTILITIES, INC.

The Public Service Commission of Kentucky has initiated an investigation (Case No. 2009-00378) into the condition and management of the sewage collection and treatment facilities that Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc. and Big Valley Utilities, Inc. own. The Public Service Commission will hold a public hearing in this proceeding on April 29, 2010, at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1, of its offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of determining whether the sewage collection and treatment facilities owned by Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc. and Big Valley Utilities, Inc. should be declared abandoned and whether, if such abandonment has occurred, these facilities should be placed under the control and responsibility of a receiver.

Robert J Bohnert, Esq. 1500 Kentucky Home Life Building Louisville, KY 40202

Charles Gibbons The Receiver Big Valley Sanitation, Inc. 7726 Heights Drive Louisville, KY 40291

Charles V Gibbons 7726 Heights Drive Louisville, KY 40291

Charles Gibbons The Receiver Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc. 7726 Heights Drive Louisville, KY 40291

Sandy Gruzesky Director Division of Water 200 Fair Oaks Lane Fourth Floor Frankfort, KY 40601

Josh W Nacey Office of General Counsel 200 Fair Oaks, 1st Floor Frankfort, KY 40601

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204